AGENDA COVER MEMO

L AP
COUNTY
Dl

DATE: June?7,2006
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding Whether to
Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations in Lieu of
Providing Just Compensation (PA 05-6802, Tetzler)

I. MOTION
Move to approve the Measure 37 Claim and adopt the order attached as Exhibit “A”.

II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot Measure 37
and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of the affected property
interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of restrictive land use regulations or modify,
remove, or discontinue application of those land use regulations to the subject property to allow
Nina & Joseph Tetzler to use the property as allowed at the time they acquired the property?

III. DISCUSSION
A. Background

Applicant: Nina and Joseph Tetzler
Current Owner: Joseph and Nina Tetzler Joint Trust
Agent: Harry Taylor, PO Box 1420, Veneta OR 97487
Map: 18-04-23; Tax lots: #700, 600 and 602.
Acreage: approximately 80 acres
Current Zoning: F2 (Impacted Forest))

Date Property Acquired: Parcels 600 & 602 on May 25, 1961 (Warranty Deed 33274).
Parcel 700 on May 8, 1958 (Warranty Deed #3975).

Date claim submitted: December 21, 2005. The 180-day deadline is June 19, 2006.
Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition: Unzoned

County land use regulation which restricts the use and reduces the fair market value
of claimant’s property: LC 16.211. Minimum parcel size and restrictions on new
dwellings.



B. Specific Relief Sought:

On December 21, 2005, Ron Funke submitted a Measure 37 Claim on behalf of Joseph and
Nina Tetzler. The applicants have requested compensation of $2,000,000 or a waiver of the
F2 (Impacted Forest) zone regulations that require 80 acres for new lots and special use
permits for new dwellings.

C. Lane Code Submittal Requirements

The applicants have paid the processing fee and submitted evidence in support of this
claim. The applicants have submitted information addressing all of the Lane Code
submittal requirements including a title report and deeds. An appraisal was submitted as
evidence of a reduction in value.

D. Analysis

The property is zoned F2 (Impacted Forest) and contains approximately 80 acres. The
applicants want to divide the property into lots as small as four acres and place a dwelling
on each lot. It appears this is a valid claim if the Board accepts the evidence of value
reduction.

Joseph and Nina Tetzler acquired an interest in parcels 600 and 602 on May 25, 1961
{(Warranty Deed 33274). They acquired an interest in parcel 700 on May 8, 1958 (Warranty
Deed #3975). The property was unzoned on these dates. The property was conveyed to the
Joseph and Nina Tetzler Joint Trust on June 25, 1997 (Warranty Deeds 9743397 and 9743398).
Because the Trust is revocable and Joseph and Nina Tetzler are trustees, they continue to
have an ownership interest, and the current owner is allowed to demonstrate a reduction in
value from the date Joseph and Nina acquired an interest in the property. In addition, this
allows a waiver of the restrictive regulations to the dates Joseph and Nina acquired the
property, if the Board determines this is a valid claim. For these reasons, Joseph and Nina
Tetzler are considered the applicants for this claim. If a waiver is granted, it will be granted
to them and not to the Trust.

To have a valid claim against Lane County under Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770,
the applicant must prove:

1. Lane County has enacted or enforced a restrictive land use regulation since the
owner acquired the property, and

2. The restrictive land use regulation has the effect of reducing the fair market value of

the property, and :

3. The restrictive land use regulation is not an exempt regulation as defined in LC
2.710.

Restrictive Regulations

Joseph and Nina Tetzler acquired an interest in parcels 600 and 602 on May 25, 1961
(Warranty Deed 33274). They acquired an interest in parcel 700 on May 8, 1958
(Warranty Deed #3975). The property was conveyed to the Joseph and Nina Tetzler
Joint Trust on June 25, 1997 (Warranty Deeds 9743397 and 9743398). Because the Trust is
revocable and Joseph and Nina Tetzler are the trustees, they continue to have an
ownership interest in the property , and are allowed to demonstrate a reduction in value
from the date they acquired an interest in the property.



WHEREAS, Joseph and Nina Tetzler request either $2,000,000 as compensation for the
reduction in value of their property, or waiver of all land use regulations that would restrict the
division of land into lots as smali as four acres and placement of a dwelling on each lot, uses that
could have otherwise been allowed at the time they acquired an interest in the property; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that under LC 2.760(3) the public interest would be better served
by modifying, removing or not applying the challenged land use regulations of the F2 zone to the
subject property in the manner and for the reasons stated in the report and recommendation of the
County Administrator incorporated here by this reference except as explicitly revised here to
reflect Board deliberation and action to allow Joseph and Nina Tetzler to make application for
development of the subject property in a manner similar to what they could have been able to do
under the regulations in effect when they acquired an interest in the property; and

WHEREAS, this matter having been fully considered by the Lane County Board of
Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the applicant Joseph and Nina Tetzler
made a valid claim under Ballot Measure 37 by describing the use being sought, identifying the
county land use regulations prohibiting that use, submitting evidence that those land use
regulations have the effect of reducing the value of the property, showing evidence that they
acquired an interest in the property before the restrictive county land use regulations were
enacted or enforced and the Board hereby elects not to pay just compensation but in lieu of
payment, the request of Joseph and Nina Tetzler shall be granted and the restrictive provisions of
LC 16.211 that limit the development of dwellings and the division of land in the F2 (Impacted
Forest) Zone shall not apply to Joseph and Nina Tetzler, so they can make application for
approval to develop the property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as map
18-04-23, tax lots 600, 602 and 700, in a manner consistent with the land use regulations in
effect when they acquired an interest in the property on May 8, 1958 (parcel 700) and May 25,
1961 (parcels 600 and 602).

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Joseph and Nina Tetzler stiil need to make
application and receive approval of any division of the property or placement of a dwelling under
the other land use regulations applicable to dividing the property or placing a dwelling that were
not specifically identified or established by Joseph and Nina Tetzler as restricting the division of
the property or placement of a dwelling, and it would be premature to not apply those regulations
given the available evidence. To the extent necessary to effectuate the Board action to not apply
the dwelling or division restrictions of the applicable zone described above, the claimant shall
submit appropriate applications for review and approval of land divisions and any new dwellings
to show the specific development proposals and in the event additional county land use
regulations result in a restriction of those uses that have the effect of reducing the fair market
value of the property, the County Administrator shall have the authority to determine those
restrictive county land use regulations that will not apply to that development proposal to
preclude entitlement to just compensation under Measure 37. All other Lane Code land use and
development regulations shall remain applicable to the subject property until such time as they
are shown to be restrictive and that those restrictions reduce the fair market value of the subject

property.
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Measure 37 Claim Number: M_Q?-/gg’éwz—

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2.770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 197 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee must be submitted
to the Lane County Land Management Divislon, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, Or., 97401 for all claims subject to the
provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004), to be considered for compensation
under LC 2.700 through 2.770. In all cases, the applicant has the burden of demonstrating, with competent evidence, that
all applicable criteria are met and the applicant would be enfitled to compensation if the land use regulatich continues to
apply. Use additional paper, If necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent

W@M@M _243- 437
ppicant meczPlease Print) Mailing Address Phone

Row Fomks Aice _ASIS CharnpiTon S 202- 49973
Agent Name (Please Print) Malling Address Phone

2. Property Owner

Please provide the Name, Mailing Address and telephone number of all property owners of record holding interest in the
properly that Is the subject of this applicetion. Include a complete listing of all ken holders, trustees, renters, lessees or
anyone with an Interest in the property and describe the ownership interest

e BTZL WattonRy  343-4379
Property Owner Name (Please Prinf) Mailing Address Phone

’ I?’toperty Owner Name (Please Print) Malling Address Phone

3. Legal Description
Please provide an accurate lega! description, tax account number(s), map, street address and location of all private real
properties that are the subject of this application. '

AssessorMap & Taxlot__ [B ~-DY- 23 - OO \ LoTe &0 591 i 100
StreetAddress " 20549 T22ax Warzon R Legal Description Attached __X,

4. ldentification of Imposed L.and Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real property that is alleged to
restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market value. Include the date the regulation was
first adopted, enforced or applied to the subject property and a written statement addressing all the ctiteria in LC 2.740(1).

PLegse RerFern To ATttack g Nerpratwe # Y

6. Title Report

Please attach a Preliminary Title Report showing title history and continuous ownership traced to the earliest famity
member ownership, the date of current owner(s) acquisition and all current interests of record for the subject property,
_ issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of relevant deeds.
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6. Appralsal/Regulatory Effect

Please provide one original, signed appralsal prepared by an appralser liconsed by the Appraiser Certification and
Licensure Board of the State of Oregon addressing the requirements of provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot
Measure 37 (November 2, 2004) and indicating the amount of the alleged reduction in fair market value by showing the
difference In the falr market value of the property before and after the application of the challenged regulations as of the
date the owner makes wiitten demand for compensatipn. Include all of the supporting methodology, assumptions and
calculations affecting the appralsal.

Prease Refer To A TT8cweEnr NarrpTive B &

7. Leases, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
Please provide capies of any leases or covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the subject property.

f;rs&sg Rapere T BTTAches YResprive H 7

8. Identification of Relief Sought
Piease specifically indicate what relief s being sought, either a monetary value of the claim describing the reduction in
fair market value of the property or the specific use authorization sought in any walver of the land use regulation.

Cilmase PReepe To Agrncssp MpowaT ve #8

I (we) have completed all of the attached application requirements and certify that all statements are true and
accurats to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief. | am (We are) authorized to submit this application on
behalf of all those with an interest in the property and all the owner(s) agree to this claim as evidenced by the
signature of those owner(s) below. Inciude additional signatures, as necessary.

Entry by County or its designee upon the subject property Is authorized by the owner(s) and the

owner(s) consent to the application for ctalms under provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot
Measure 37 (November 2, 2004).

/Y /,'/{ A gfz @K |
; F/}g/ ey

i Date '

Kot R Tie g

Rom R Fuowke dice @ 2o/ 05

Applicant/Agent Signature ’ Date * 4

The following contacts are provided to assist you in finding the necessary information for this application.
For zoning and land use information, please contact the Land Management Division at 682-3577.
This phone contact is a message line. Please leave a message and a Planner will return your call.
For deeds and records information, ptease contact Lane County Deeds and Records at 682-3654.

Page 2 of 2



. Land Use Research, Analysis @ Spatial (GIS) Mappthg

MEASURE 37 PROPERTY USE CLAIM

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION: Agent:

Joseph and Nina Tetzler Joint Trust Ron R. Fanke, AICP
30549 lzzak Walton Rd. Customn Planning Services
Eugene, Oregon 97405 2595 Charnelton St.

Eugene, Oregon 97405

2. Property Owner

Joseph and Nina Tetzler
30549 Izzak Walton Rd.
Eugene, Oregon 97405

3. Legal Descriptions
See attached Legal Descriptions provided by Cascade Title Company
Map 18-04-23-00 Lot 600 &602, from title report- parcel 1 (Artachment A)
Map 18-04-23-00 Lot 700, from title report- parcel 2 (Attachment B)

4. Identification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

There were no zoning regulations in effect when these three properties were purchased.
Map 18-04-23-00 Lot 700 was purchased on May 8, 1958, by a Warranty Deed

recorded in Lane County, reference # 115/39757. (Attachment C)
Map 18-04-23-00 Lots 600 & 602 were purchased on May 25, 1961, by a Warranty
Deed recorded in Lane County, reference # 173/33274. (Attachment D)

All three parcels were unzoned until the application of the Agriculture, Grazing and
Timber Raising District, by Ordinance 225, effective on August 27, 1966.

Map 18-04-23 Lot 700 was subsequently rezoned to Porest Lands (F-2) by
Ordinance 880 on August 29, 1980. Impacted Forest Lands (B-2), the current
zoning, was enacted on February 29, 1984 by Ordinance 884.

Map 18-04-23 Lot 600 was also rezoned by Ordinance 840, but to General Rural 1
(GR-I) on August 29, 1980. Impacted Forest Lands (F-2), the current zoning, was
. enacted on February 29, 1984 by Ordinance 884.

Map 18-04-23 Lot 602 was rezoned again on August 29, 1980 by Ordinance 840 to
Agricuitural Land District (A-2). The current zoning, Impacted Forest Lands Zone
(E-2), has been jn effect since February 29, 1984, by Ordinance 884.

Tetzler M-37 Lanel.doc Page 1 of 3 - Ron R Funke, AICP
12/20/2005 Custom Planning Services
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© Mernber:’American Institute of Certified Planriers » -American Planning Association
2595 Charnelton St., Eligéne, OR 97405 % 541.302.4993(p/f) # 541 .521.3065(c) -
L ronfunke@customplanningservices:com




5. Title Reports
A Title Report by Cascade Title, September 20, 2005 (Attachment E)

and a Supplemental Report, November 21, 2005, (Attachment F)

lists easements and restrictions that currently apply to Map 18-04-23-00 Lots 600 and
602, identified as Parcel 1, and to lot 700, identified as Parcel 2 in the Title Reports.

6. Appraisal

Craig McKern, a state certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser, conducted an “as is”
appraisal and a hypothetical “after” appraisal of these parcels. Mr. McKern used a
“hypothetical” hillside parcel size of 5 acres and extrapolated ten (10) such parcels on the
marginal lands above the pasture. Mr. McKern also postulated an additional 5-acre parcel
immediately east of the existing house. The remaining 25 acres has been calculated as “non-
buildable” resource land, valued at $2,400 per acre.

The “after,” “before” and “Difference” are as follows:

Total postulated “after” value equals $2,535,00
Total estimated “before” value equals $ 540,00
Difference $1,995,00 say $2,000,000

Note: The Tetzler’s have used this basic approach in planning how to appropriately develop
this property, but have refined their plans somewhat — to better reflect the natural :
opportunities and constraints inherent in these parcels - as will be seen in “Identification of
Relief Sought Statement.” Within their new plans approximately 20 acre#will be dedicated .
as a “Natural Resource Restoration Area.” The value of land so qualified is approximately

$25,000 peracre.’ % Papy oF > RErEs ,sclueles Dan Ta*r;u.-a- Pmpapﬁ‘;

7. Leases, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions

A “reservation” to the State of Oregon, recorded on January 6, 1944 for mineral rights, Lane
County Recorder Reception No. 129850.

A roadway reserved of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 23,ina -
deed from D, J. Gover and wife, Eva L. Gover, top Laban Lockard, recorded March 18, 1893
at Page 117 of Box 34, Lane County Oregon Deeds Records.

A joint easement for ingress and egress set forth in Deed to Daniel E. Tetzler, et ux, recorded
December 31, 1985, Reception No. 8546771.

! Current Resousce Mitigation land approximate average price in central Lane County
Tetzler_M-37_Lanel.doc Page 2 of 3 Ron R. Funke, AICP
12/20/2005 Custom Planning Services



8. Identification of Relief Sought Statement

The Tetzler’s have taken a careful and analytical approach to determining the “highest and
best use” of the various components of their land. While Mrs. Tetzler is seeking to develop
her land within the framework of the land use regulations in effect at the time she and her
husband, Joseph, purchased their properties in 1958 and 1961, she also wishes to do so ina
manner consistent with good land management and conservation practices.

See enclosed ArcView map for general plan (Attachment H)

The Tetzler’s have raised cattle on their property since 1958, but do not wish continue the
physical demands required to ranch such a large area. Mr. Tetzler is in failing health and
unable to assist with tasks. With assistance from their son, Daniel, Mrs. Tetzler wishes to
retain a small portion on the land in grazing for cattle or other livestock (approximately 15
acres). '

The southern most portion of the property, approximately 20 acres along the south fork of
Spencer Creek, is riparian habitat, wetlands and wet prairie. This area will be delineated,
evaluated and offered as a source of Natural Resource Restoration Area mitigation bank
credits. It will be restored to “native’ conditions over time and remain that way in _
perpetuity. X Pony oF THe F]"’Rnro 0 Resvtopaton Breg Trelups

ar .
The remaining 50 acreg f-?l—fgr;r ‘e hill ab?irg E'Eou?: will be carefully developed into
four (4) to five (5) parcels that blend with natural features of the site. Between 10 and 14
parcels will be developed by Mrs. Tetzler over a period of 5 to 15 years. Important natural
features such as a pond, a natural spring, a seasonal stream and certain forest glades will be
protected by conservation easements to help ensure the long term natural viability of the
site,

See enclosed Lane Map for hypothetical hillside parcel divisions (Attachment I)

The intent of this development will be to protect and enhance the natural environment
while providing the Tetzler’s with the opportunity to develop their land within the scope of
what would have been allow at the time they purchased their property.

N% Tetzler % 30549 Izzak Walton Rd.

Eugene, Oregon 97405

. A cP

on R. Funke, AICP, Agent = Custom Planning Services
2595 Charnelton St.
Eugene, Oregon 97405
Tetzler_M-37 Lanel.doc Page 3 of 3 Ron R. Funke, AICP

12/20/2005 Custom Planning Services
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
[lirp 18- 04- 23
PARCEL 1: LQTS GCDO éé@?ﬁ

The Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, and the West half of the Northwest
quarter of the Southeast quarter, and the North three-fourths of the West half of the
Southeast cquarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 4
West of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO beginning at the Northeast corner of the Southwest guarter of the Southwest one-
quarter of Section 23, in Township 18 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian,
and running thence South on the subdivieional line 931 feet to the Easterly line of the
County Road, thence North 15° 34' West along the Easterly line of the County Road 625
feet to the beginning of a curve to the left having a radius of 240.9 feet, through a
central angle of 37° 13' a distance of 151.5 feet to the end of the curve; thence North

52° 47' West 24 feet, thence North S55° 25' Bast 331 feet to the place of beginning, in
Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT THEREFROM: Beginning at a point being North 89° 38' 55" Wegt 610.02 feet
from a 5/8 inch iron rod marking the center of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range
4 West of the Willamette Meridian, said point being on the East-West centerline of
Section 23; thence leaving said Bast-West centerline South 1° 31' 50" West 617.89
feet to a found X inch iron pipe marking the Northeast corner of that certain tract
of land conveyed to Donald Lee Peterson by deed recorded November 21, 1879, Reel
No. 1038, Reception No. 79-69742; thence along the North line of said Peterson
Tract, South 86° 22' 50" West (by record, South 84° 54' 1qv West) 700.24 feet to a
point on the West line of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section
23; thence along said West line North 0° 06' 43" Bast 666.25 feet to a point on the
East-West centerline of Section 23; thence along said Rast-West centerline South
89° 38' 55" East 714.07 feet to the point of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT: Beginning at a point on the Easterly margin of County Road No. 147 said
point being West 1503.27 feet and North 920.62 feet from the South quarter corner
of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, run
thence Northwesterly along the margin of said road to a Point that is North 36° g0
West 298,20 feet, thence North 62° 56° 30" East 352.44 feet and North 2° 11' 39"
West 646.88 feet along an accepted line fence, thence North 84° 54°' 1gn® East 713.34
feet, thence South 0° 03' 10" West 709.57 feet, thence South 7° 05*' 10* West 248.63
feet, thence North B1° 337 30" West 659.63 feet, thence South 0° 49' 40" East
250.04 feet, thence South 89° 14' 50" West 144.18 feet to the place of beginning in
Lane County, Qregon.

ALSO EXCEPT: Beginning at a point North 922.51 feet and West 1359.10 feet from the
South quarter corner of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 4 West of the
Willamette Meridian, run thence North 0° 49' 40" West 250.04 feet, thence South B81°
33' 30" East 659.63 feet, thence South 76° 43' 02" West 666.71 feet to the point of
beginning, all in Lane County, Oregon.

continued-



H‘T” Tackmept B

Property Description continued-

The Bast half of the Southeast one-quarter of the Southwest one-quarter and the West
half of the Bouthwest one-quarter of the Southeast one-guarter of Section 23, Township
18 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Lane County, Oregen.

98-80 d

EXCEPT: Beginning at the one-gquarter section cormer on the South line of Section

23 in Towmship 18 South, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian; thence East 426.1 feet
along the South line of said section to the Southerly line of County Road No. 664,

thence along the Southerly line of said road the following four courses: North 72°
00' West 552.2 feet; North 88° 50’ West 264.2 feet, North 63° 03' West 287.2 feet,

North 89° 33' West 24.8 feet, thence leaving the road South 0° 45' Eaat 303.0 feet

to the South line of Section 23 said Township and Range, thence along the section

line South 89° 40' East 660.10 feet to the point of beginning, all in Lane County,

Oregon. Subject to easement or reservations of record in Lane County, Oregon.

REXCEPT THEREFROM: Beginning at a 5/8 inch iron rod om the Northerly right-of-way
of Issac Walton Road (County Road No. 664), sald point being North 211.73 fest, and
West 94.05 fest from the Brass Cap monument marking the South one-quarter corner of
Section 23, Township 18 Scuth, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian; thence along said
right-of-way North 88° 42' 14" West, 278.78 feot to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
North 62° 55' 14® West, 141.10 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence leaving said
right of way North 13° 52! 24" East, $544.33 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
North 29° 20' 00" East 83.50 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South S5° 20°' o0Q*

" East, 240.78 feat to a 5/8 inch irom rod; themce South 72° 50' 00" East, 99.94 feet

to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 6° 50' 20% West, 508.95 feet to the point of
begiming, in Lane County, Oregon.

caER S8k TS S[311 spease) 8b:pT SPAZ-TP-AN
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Nina Tetzlzer 80 Acres
30549 Isaac Walton Rd.

Approximately 50 acres
residential development ..
at4 - 5 acres per parcel. .,
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_f;.,. ii,i..
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November 8, 2005

Ron Funke, AICP

Custom Planning Services :
2595 Chamelton St. S
Eugene, OR 97405 S

. LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISIO)
Re: Research Request PA 05-6480 http://www.LanaCounty.org/PW_LM
Map 18-04-23 #600, 602, 700

On October 7, 2005 you submitted a “Request for Research of Public Records™ to the
Land Management Division. The information requested was stated as: “What the land
use regulations were in effect for these properties and the time(s) of purchase” and
“Which new regulations altered the purchase date regulations of these two properties and
when did they become effective.”™ I have researched the available records with the
following results: -

e There were 1o zoning restrictions in place at the time of purchase of the three
subject taxlots. Land divisions in excess of 3 parcels per calendar year were
regulated by the Lane County Subdivision Ordinance No. 3.

 The subject property, Map 18-04-23 #700, was unzoned until the Agriculture,
Grazing, Timber-Raising - District (AGT) was applied by Ordinance 225
T T Effestive o August 27,1966, Ordinancs 840-rezoned YHe property to Forest -
' Lands (F-2) Zone on August 29, 1980. The property was rezoned to its’
current zoning, Impacted Forest Lands (F-2), by Ordinance 884 on February
- 29,1984,

¢ The subject property, Map 18-04-23 #600, was unzoned until the Agriculture,
‘Grazing, Timber-Raising District (AGT) was applied by Ordinance 225
cffective on August 27, 1966. Ordinance 840 rezoned the property to General
Rural I District (GR-T) on August 29, 1980. The property was rezoned to its’
current zoning, Impacted Forest Lands (F-2), by Ordinance 884 on February
29, 1984. '

 The subject property, Map 18-04-23 #602, was unzoned until the Agriculture,
Grazing, Timber-Raising District (AGT) was applied by Ordinance 225
effective on August 27, 1966. Ordinance 840 rezoned the property to
Agricultural Land District (A-2) on August 29, 1980. The property was
rezoned to its’ current zoning, Impacted Forest Lands Zome (F-2), by
Ordinance 884 on February 29, 1984, :

* The AGT District restrictions in effect from 1949 to July 21, 1972 were
contained with Ordinance 4. Amendments to Ordinance 4 after May 8, 1958
occurred under the following Ordinances: 111, 119, 120, and 125. 170, 217,
251, 276, 293, 304, 325, 326, 343, 344, 14-68, 378, 382, 416, and 426.
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The AGT District restrictions in effect from July 21, 1972 to August 29, 1980
were contained with Lane Code Chapter 10.110. Amendments to Lane Code
Chapter 10.110 during that time period occurred under the following
Ordinances: 15-72, 17-73, 13-74, 4-75, 6-75, 8-75, 9-75, 3-76, and 11-78.

The F-2 District restrictions in effect from August 29, 1980 to February 29,
1984 were contained with Lane Code Chapter 10.104. Amendments to Lane

'Code Chapter 10.104 during that time period occurred under the following

Ordinances: 16-80, 1-82, 9-83, and 16-83.

The GR-I District restrictions in effect from August 29, 1980 to February 29,
1984 were contained with Lane Code Chapter 10.112. Amendments to Lane
Code Chapter 10.112 during that time period occurred under the following
Ordinances: 16-80, 10-82, and 16-83.

" The A-2 District restrictions in effect from August 29, 1980 to February 29,

1984 were contained with Lane Code Chapter 10.107. Amendments to Lane
Code Chapter 10.107 during that time period occurred under the following
Ordinances: 16-80, 1-82 and 16-83.

The F-2 Zone restrictions in eﬂ'éct from February 29, 1984 to present are
contained with Lane Code Chapter 16.211. Amendments to Lane Code

‘Chapter 16:211 during fhiat time “périod occurfed under the following

Ordinances: 7-87, 18-87, 12-90, 11A-91, 17-91, 10-92, 4-02, 5-02, 10-04, and
5-04.

Please call if I can be of further assistance.

Tl Tl
Thom Lanfear

Associate Planner

Land Management Division
(541) 682-4054



STATUS OF RECORD TITLE REPORT

DAN AND NINA TETZLER OCur Neo: CT-0247419
" 30249 ISAAEK WALTON ROAD Date: SEPTEMBER 21, 2005
EUGENR, OR 57405 Charge: $200.00

Goverment Service Fee: §25.00

As requested, Cascade Title Co. has searched our tract indices as to the following
described xeal property:

(ATTACHED)
and ag¢ of: SEPTEMBER 15, 2005, at B:00 A.M. we find the following:

Veptee:
JOSEFH R. TETZLER AND NINA L. TETZLER,
Co-Trustess of the JOSEPH R. AND NIMA L. TETZLER JOINT TRUST

Said property is subject to the following on record matters:
1. Taxes for the figcal year 2005-2006, a lien not yet payable.

2. As disclosed by the tax rolle, the premiges herein described have been zoned or
classified for farm use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such use,
the property will be subject to additional taxes or penalties and interest.

3. Any improvement located upon the insured property whbich is described or defined as
2 mobile home under the provisions of Chapters 803 and 820, Oregon Revised Statutes
and is subject to registration as provided therein.

4. Reservations in the deed from the State of Oregon to Earl M. Browne and Linnea M.
Browne, husband and wife, recorded January 06, 1944 in Lane County Oregon Deed
Records, under Recorder's Reception No. 129850, as follows:

"Regerving, however, to the Btate of Oregon, all the coal and other winerals
in said above described premises, together with the right to prospect for,
mine and remove the same, and also subject to the rights of way for ditches,
canals, and reservoir sites for irrigation purposes, conBtructed or which may
be constructed by authority of the United States or otherwise, which right of
way 1s hersby expressly reserved.»

continued-
MAIN OFFICE * 811 WILLAMETTE 8T. * EUGENE, OREGON 97401 * PH: {541) 687-2233

FLORENCE *» 1234 RHODODENDRON DR. * FLORENCE, OREGON 97439 * PH: (541) 997-8417
EGGENE FAX: 485-0307 ¢ E-MAIL: info@cascadetitle.com * FLORENCE FAX: 997-8246

At PRACA OO THC AraTI arhAass. v s mem o m e



5. Roadway reserved of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast cuarter of Section 23,
in the deed from D. J. Gover and wife, Eva L. Gover, to Laban Lockard, recoxrded
March 18, 1893 at Page 117 of Book 24, Lane County QOregon Deed Recoxds,

NOTE: Taxes, Account No. 0736650, Assesgor's Map No. 18 04 23 0 0, #600, Code 4-01,
2004-2005, in the amount of $39.70, PAID IN FULL.

Taxes, Account No. 0736668, Assessor's Map No. 18 04 23 ¢ O, #6000, Code 4-42,
2004-2005, in the amount of $&.18, PAID IN FULL.

Taxes, Account No. 0736684, Assessor'®s Map No. 18 04 23 0 0, #602, Code 4-01,
2004-2005, in the amount of $15.40, PAID IN FULL.

Taxes, Account No. 1343324, Assessor's Map No. 18 04 23 0 0, #602, Code 4-42,
2004-2005, in the amount of $21.05, PAID IR FULL.

Taxes, Account No. 0736692, Asseasor's Map No. 18 04 23 0 0, $700, Code 4-01,
2004-2005, in the amount of $62.52, PAID IN FULL.

Taxes, Account No. 0736700, Assegsor's Map No. 18 04 23 0 0, #700, Code 4-42,
2004-2005, in the amount of §1,708.96, PAID IN FULL.

Mobile Home Taxes, Account No. 40508934, Assesgor's Map No. 18 04 23 0 0, #700,
Code 4-42, 2004-2005, in the amount of $41.20, PAID IN FULL.

This report is to be utilized for information only. Any use of this report as a basis
for transferring, encumbering or foreclosing the real property degcribed will require
prior notification to the undersigned and payment in an amount equivalent to applicakle

title insurance premiums as required by the rating schedule on file with the Oregon
Insurance Division.

The liability of Cascade Title Co. is limited to the addresseec and shall not exceed the
premium paid hereunder. '

CASCADE TITLE CO., by:

la Officer: JIM HIGGINS
CUSTOM PLANNING BERVICES
ATTN: RON FDONKE

FAX RO.: 302-333¢0

Lo r R 00 R THC 9731l 9peIsEn Ib:CT aAEAP-CP-NHI



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1:

The Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, and the West half of the Northwest
quarter of the Southeast quarter, and the North three-fourths of the West half of the
Boutheast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 18 Bouth, Range 4
West of the Willamette Meridian, in Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO beginning at the Northeast cornex of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest one-
quarter of Section 23, in Township 18 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian,
and running thence South on the subdivisional line 931 feet to the Easterly line of the
County Road, thence North 15° 34' West along the Easterly line of the County Road 625
feet to the beginning of a curve to the left having a radius of 240.9 feec, through a
central angle of 37° 13' a distance of 151.5 feet to the end of the curve; thence North
52° 47' Weast 24 feet, thence North 55° 25' Bast 331 feet to the place of heginning, in
Lane County, Oregom.

EXCEZPT THEREFROM: Beginning at a point baing North 83° 38' 55" West 610.02 feet
from a 5/8 inch iren rod marking the center of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range
4 West of the Willamette Meridian, said point being on the East-West centerline of
Section 23; thence leaving said Bast-West centerline South 1% 31' 50" West 617.89
Esat to a found X inch iron pipe marking the Northeast cormer of that certain tract
of land conveyed to Donald Lee Peterson by deed recorded November 21, 1979, Reel
No. 1038, Reception No. 79-69742; thence along the North line of said Peterson
Tract, South 86° 22' 50* West (by record, South 84° 54' 10" West) 700.24 feet to a
point on the Wast line of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section
23; thence along said West line North 0° 06' 43" East 666.25 feet to a point on the
Bast-West centerline of Section 23; thence along said East-West centerlins South
g89° 38' 55 Eagt 714.07 feet to the point of beginning, in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT: Begimming at a point on the Basterly margin of County Road No. 147 said
point being West 1503.27 feet and Noxth 920.62 feet from the South quarter corner
of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, run
thence Northwesterly along the margin of said road to a point that is North 36° 00°
West 298.20 feet, thence Noxth &62° 56' 30" Bast 352.44 feet and North 2° 11' 30*
West 646.88 feet along an accepted line fence, thence North 84° 5¢' 10" East 713.34
feet, thence Bouth 0° 03' 10" West 709.57 feet, thance SBouth 7° 05' 10% West 248.63
feet, thence North 81° 33' 30" West 659.63 feet, thence South 0° 49' 40" East
250.04 feet, thenca South 89° 14’ 50° West 144.18 feet to the place of beginning in
Lane County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPT: Beginning at a point North 922.51 feet and West 1355.10 feet from the
South quarter corner of Section 23, Township 18 South, Range 4 West of the

Willamette Meridian, run thence North 0® 49' 40" West 250.04 feet, thence South 81°

33' 30" Bast 659.63 feer, thence South 76" 43' 02" West 666.71 feet to the point of
beginning, all in Lane County, Oregon.

continued-
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Property Description continued-

PARCEL 2:

The EBast half of the Southeast one-quarter of the Southwest one-gquarter and the West
half of the Southwest one-quarter of the Southeast one-guarter of Section 23, Township
18 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Lane County, Oregon.

EXCEPT: Beginning at the one-guarter gection cormer on the South line of Section
23 in Township 18 South, Range 4 West, Willawette Meridian; thence Bast 426.1 feet
along ths South line of said section to the Boutherly line of County Road No. 66%,
thence along the Southerly line of said road the following four courses: North 72°
DO' West 552.2 feet; North 88° 50°' West 284.2 feet, North 63° 03: West 287.2 feet,
North B9® 33' West 24.8 feot, thence leaving the road South 0° 45' Bast 303.0 feet
to the South line of Section 23 said Township and Range, thence along the section
line South 89° 40' Bast 660.10 feet to the point of beginning, all in Lans County,
Oregon. Subject to sasement or reservations of record in Lane County, Oregom.

EXCEPT THEREFROM: Beginning at a 5/8 inch iron rod om the Northerly right-of-way .
of Issac Walton Road (County Road No. 664), eaid point being North 211.73 feet, and
Nest 94.05 feet from the Brass Cap monument marking the South ome-quarter corner of
gsction 23, Township 18 South, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian; thence along said
right-of-way Noxth 88° 42' 14" West, 278.78 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
North €2° S5' 14" Weskt, 141.10 feet to a §/8 inch iron rod; themce leaving said
right of way North 13° 52' 24" Bast, 544.33 feet to a 5/8 ihch iron red; thence
North 25° 20' 00" East 83.50 feet to & 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 55° 20" oo™
Bast, 240.70 fest to a 5/8 inch irxom rod; thence South 72° 50*' 00" East, 99.94 feet
to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 6° 50' 20" West, 508.95 feet to the point of
begimning, in Lane County, Oregon.
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JOSEPH R. TETZLER
NINA L. TETZLER
30549 lzaak Walton Road

Eugene, OR 97405
JAN 8 0 RECT

Key Bank of Oregon

Re: Account Nos. and

We have established a Revocable Trust dated June 25, 1997, with ourselves as Grantors and
Trusiaas AT fhis fima wa wish 1n nhange the ownership of the above-referanced accounts to
our revocable trust.

Please change the name of the accounts as follows:

Name of New Owner: Joseph R. Tetzler and Nina L. Tetzler,
Trustees of the Joseph R. and Nina L. Tetzler Joint Trust

Date of Trust: : June 25, 1997
Trustees: Joseph R. Tetzler and Nina L. Tetzler

Addrass of Trust; 30549 1zaak Walton Road
- Eugene, OR 97405

Social Security No.: The personal social security
numbers of Joseph R. and Nina L. Tetzler

Enclosed are the first page, signature page and page 2 noting the names of the successor
trustees of our trust. If you reauire additional documentation. nlease advise.

Yours tridy,

Jlosenh R. Tetzler

Alina | Tatzlar



JOSEPH R. AND NINA L. TETZLER JOINT TRUST AGREEMENT

JOINT TRUST AGREEMENT between JOSEPH R. TETZLER and NINA L.
TETZLER, sometimes referred to by use of a personal pronoun, as Trustors, and JOSEPH R.
TETZLER and NINA L. TETZLER as co-Trustees, sometimes referred to collectively as the

- Trustee,

RECITALS:

A. INTENT. It is our intent in creating the Joseph R. and Nina L. Tetzler Joint -
Trust to create two separate equal shares of the Joint Trust, one for each of us, each of which
will own an undivided one-half of each asset of the trust estate, with the separate shares to
be administered together as one fund while we are both living.

B GOALS. Our goals are to provide first for our own welfare and comfort and
the welfare and comfort of the survivor of us and second to provide for our children and their
issue. We hope they will recognize that while our estate plan and this agreement involve
complex concepts, legal language, and arrangements, it is because of the complexities of tax
and trust Jaws and our desire to accomplish our goals.

The Trustors and the Trustee agree as follows:

1. IDENTIFICATION OF IMMEDIATE FAMILY

We, the Trustors, are husband and wife. The names of our children are CHARLENE
LOUISE ENSIGN, JEANNYNE LEE WILLIAMS and DANIEL EUGENE TETZLER.

2. TRUST ESTATE

The Trustee shall administer the trust estate as stated in this agreement. The trust
estate shall consist of all the property described in Schedule A that we convey to the Trustee
by the execution of this agreement. The trust estate also shall include any other property
transferred to the trust estate by any person by any means and accepted by the Trustee.

3. OWNERSHIP AND NAME OF TRUST ESTATE

As long as we are both living:

A, OWNERSHIP. Regardless of the form of the prior tenancy of the assets
contributed to the trust estate and which one of us contributed the assets, now each of our

-1- Joint Trust Agreement
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- 506 JAN 27 )
AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF TRUST

OnJune 25, 1997, Joseph R. Tetzler and Nina L. Tetzler, Trustors, executed a Decl
of Trust which, by its terms, was a revocable trust. The Trustors hereby wish to amend’th
Declaration of Trust as follows:

1, By deleting Paragraph 4 in its entirety and replacing it with the following.
r

"4, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE
If any of the currently acting Co-Trustees, NINA L. TETZLER,
CHARLENE LOUISE TETZLER or DANIEL, EUGENE TETZLER, dies,
reslgns,beconwsmcapacmwd,orfaﬂstoactasaTmstee the other Co-
TmsteesshaﬂmveasTruMorsolemofﬂntmstmtedbym
agreement. If all of us die, resign, become incapacitated, or fail to act as
the Trustee, weappomJEANNYNELEBWILLIAMSassumor
Trustee of the Trust.” ]
2. Paragraph 11.R(1) shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
language: ‘
B )] DecmonsmtheadmmmMnandmanagementofﬂ:etmstwm
shallbeupontheagreementofﬂ:eCo—Trustees Whenever the
Trustees are unable to agree, the decision of Nina L. Tetzler shall .
be determinative. In that case, the other Co-Trustees shall have no
\ . liability for the resulting action taken.”™

-; Except as amended hereby, the Declaration of Trust dated June 25, 1997, shall remain in
full force and effect.

DATED: May__ /7,200l

TRUSTORS/TRUSTEE

Joseph'R, Tetzler, tor

Nina L. Tetzler, :i@ and %rustee

- 1 - Amendment to Declaration of Trust
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CUSTOM Land Use Applications & Permits

PLANNING L
SERVICES Land Use Research, Analysls & Spatial (GIS) Mapping

Ron Funke, AICP Project Development & Management

Craig McKern Appraisal, PC

PMB 397, 1574 Coburg Rd., J

Eugene, OR 97401 K l ‘50 M _
345-0744 (voice) N /{1 ) QZ"7

345-0577 (fax)
September 26, 2005

Craig,

Nina Tetzler, the owner of the following properties, and her son Daniel Tetzler have
authorized you to conduct 2 formal real estate appraisal for these map and tax lot ) Il,#jﬁ‘

numbers: 42 0 '
Map 18-04-23 Lot 600 % .’ M)
, Map 18-04-23 Lot 602 @ ;
Map 18-04-23 Lot 700

Mrs. Tetzler is preparing to file a Measure 37 claim regarding these parcels and would
like an appraisal for the current, as is value, of the property.

In addition, she would like an appraisal of the hypothetical value of these parcels if she
were able to develop the parcels in accordance with the zoning criteria in existence at the
time of there purchase in the early sixties, presumably ATG - 5.

I am acting as Mrs. Tetzler’s authorized agent. As such, I will be your primary contact
person regarding this project. However, billing should be addressed to:

Mrs. Nina Tetzler
30549 Isaac Walton Rd.
Eugene, OR 97405

Billings can flow through my office. Please let me know when you are able to meet with
Mrs. Tetzler and her son, Daniel and myself on site for a preliminary meeting and a
discussion of how best to provide them with useful appraisals. Dan works for
Willamalane and I will check when he will be available.

Ron Funke, AICP

Member: American Institute of Certified Planners # American Planning Association
2595 Charnelton St., Eugene, OR 97405 « 541.302.4993(p/f) * 541.521.3065(c)
ronfunke@customplanningservices.com




Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
State Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
Mailing: 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802
Telephone 541-345-0744 Facsimile $41-345-05677
emall: cem9th@msn.com

October 26, 2005

Nina and Joseph Tetzler
Dan Tetzler

c/o Ron Funke

Custom Planning Services
2565 Charnelton Street
Eugene, Oregon 97405

RE: Lane Code 2.740 (6)
Nina, Dan and Ron,

For your files, here is the Ballot Measure 37 summary for the Tetzler property at
30549 Izaak Walton Road, Eugene, Oregon 97405.

This includes Restricted Appraisal Reports of Complete Appraisals of'

The entire property involved in this Measure 37 claim shown as

Tax Lot 18-04-23-00-00700, including all improvements, of about 30 acres more or less;

plus Tax Lots 600, unimproved, of about 39 acres more or less plus Tax Lot 602, unimproved,
of about 11 acres more or less; total, about 80 acres more or less

shown as file 092305A

AND

A hypothetical five acre parcel in the portion of Tax Lot 700 where all present improvements are
located, from north of present dwelling south to Izaak Walton Road, as drawn on the attached
hypothetical plat map for illustration (not a survey)

shown as file 092305B

AND

A hypothetical five acre parcel postulated to be created out of Tax Lot 600 in a Measure 37 claim
action as one of 10 such parcels (including the north 15 more or less acres of Tax Lots 700 and
602, including roads and including a postulated replacement homesite for the existing second
home placed adjacent to 30549 Izaak Walton Road and known as 30541 Izaak Walton Road)
. Which are created to be “after” instances

~ shown as file 091405C

The different reports are noted and summarized on the cover letter for the entire file 092305
~ which is presented as one report for ease of reading and understanding by the reader.

page 1 of 2



s No. 092305A

Three Restricted Appraisal Reports of Complete Appraisats of:

Tax Lots 18-04-23-00-600, 602 and 700 including improvements
fite 092305A, a "before” scenario of the entire subject property

A hrypothetical portion of Tax Lot 18-04-23-00-700
file 0823058, the iImprovements on a five acre hypathetical site,
en “after” scenario of hypothelical acreage sraa with Improvements

A hypothetical portion of Tax Lot 18-04-23-00-600
ﬁlem.mwmdahypﬂWMamm.
inciuding no Improvements

commonly known street address:
30549 izank Walton Road
Eugene, Oregon 87405

Cllent

Joseph and Nina Tetzer
Dan Tetzder

¢/o Ron Funke, agent
Custom Planning Services
2595 Chametton Streel
Eugene, Oregon 87405

Purpose of the Appralsal:

To estimate marke! value of actual and hypothetical parcels subject to certain conditions
outiined In the text and exhibits of the reports 052305A, 0923058 and 092305C

Use of the Appraisal:

For usa in a Stete Measure 37 proceeding brought by the owner and agent in Lane Counly, Oregon

Date of Most Recent inspection
and Effective Dala of Report:
October 7, 2005

Report Completion Date:
October 28, 2005

Prepared by:

Craig E. McKem, Appraiser, P.C.

Certified Residential Real Estata Appralser
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397

Eugene, Oregon 57401-4802

files 092305A through 092305C

Form DCVR — *TOTAL for Windows® appraisal software by a la mods, Ing. — 1-800-ALAMODE




30548 trask Wslton

Gy Eugana Counly Lo = fye patro) foe __ sty OR Tio Code 97405

Nina Talzlar cfo Ron Funka ggernt

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This appraisal conforms S0 ona of the faliewing definltions:
X Completa Appralsai  (The act or process of estimating valus, wmopmmmpmmmwmmmmmnmnmmn
{7 Umited Appratsal 9:: mﬁmdmmmmmmm.wmummmmmMgm

Thia report Is ape of the fofiowing types:
) SeliContained (A writen repost prepared under Standards Rule 2-2{a) of a Complele or Limited Appratsal performed under STANDARD 1.)
[0 Ssummay (A wrttten repost prepared voder Stendards Ruls 2-2(b) of a Complete or Limied Appralsal performad under STANDARD 1.)

B4 Resticted mmmmmwm 2o2m'a00m¢nulhﬁndwaisdpeffmdumﬂm1
vestricted to tha stated intandod uss by the user,)

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3
Foertily that, o the best of my kncwiedge snd balief:

- - The statemenis of fact contained In thix feport are ¥oe and comecl.

+ The mparied analyses, opiniong, and conciusions are imilsd only by e reported azsumplions: and lmifing condiians, and are my personal, imparital, and unbiased
professional analysas, opinions and conclesions,
v 0 present of prospectivs interast In the property hiat Is e subject ol this rport, and 0o personal inkrest with respact 10 the partes involved.
1 have no blas with sespect to the propeely that Is e subject of his report o U parties involved with this assignment.

- My sngagement in s assignmant was ot confingent upan devsioping o reparing predetzmained resolls.

- My compensaiion lor compisting this aasigomant Is 2ot coniingent upon the development or reporiing of 2 predetermined valos or direclion In vaios thal tivors $he causs
of the clisrt, e amount of the vaive opicion, the altainment of 2 sipukaied reull, or the accisrance of a subsaquent event direclly reialed 1o tha inended uss of
this appralssl.
My analyses, opinions and concicsions were developad and this neport ks been prepared, in cocdonnity with e Unilorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
| have made 2 personial cbsarvation of the proparty tat e e subjact of this rport.
o one provided sigriizant real property appraisal assictance o the person signing this carblication.

A lengttyy period passed between 1o daa of inspecion and the Cale of complefion 25 the appraisar perforted a varlety of investigaions on Mexsars 37 and b

- rsmilications for the subject properly. Thees s 0o guarantse oo the appraiser That the altachod report(s) wit be found fully sadistactory 1o S Lane Coonty jisdiction
for handling Measire 37 clams, w8 theso requiroments may change shie i cout ovdersd or Lagisatons passad odiScslions. Recendly, 2 court in Marion County heid
That Meastrz 37 a8 wiitien wis oicorstiudional for varioos judicial reasores, This fuling is wpecied o bs appeaied 1o State Supreme Cowt.

Comments on Appralsal and Report Identification
Nota any departures from Standands Rules 1-3 ang 1-4, plus any USPAP-nefated issues requiring disclosure:
This inal [} o the basls of the full sie not tha of attachad.

The value inclides did the sala the otherwise siated.

APPluus - SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only if required):
7?4’2/4 z %&//ff’ ~  swn -

Nm w Nams:

Date Signed:  October 28, 2005 Data Signed:

Statn Cartification #. CR00024 . Stzto Corlficafion #. emall: cemSth@msan.com

or State Licansa #: or Staie Licenss #'. phone 541-345-0744/fax 541-345-0577
Sy Oregon _ Stz

Explration Diake of Certiication or License:  08-30-2008 Expiration Dats of Certification or License:

(o [ oidhot  inspect Property

Craig E. McHem, Appralser, P.C.
Form 15 — *TOTAL for Windowes* appraisat software by a ta mode, the. — 1-800-ALAMODE



SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM FeNo_092305A

“Caniy Lane ™ frg peiol e S OR o ate oTas

Ninl Tetzder_c'o Ron Funke, agant

Appreisal Development and Reporiing Process:

As per prior agregment with the clisnt named on the caver sheet and first

form page of this raport, the leve! of appralsal sorvice requested is a

Restricted Appralsal Report of 1 Complets Appraisal of the subject propesty plus
additional reporis a8 necessary for the purposs of the report.
This lovel of sarvice has, in the past, been known as o “form appralsal® using
standand FNMA or FHLMC forms to comvay information to the reader. This level
of appraisal servica Is for the most part the same as past form appralsals”.

This report s & Restricted Apprafsal Report whicti is intended to comply with
tha reporting requirements sat forth under Biandards Rule 2-2¢ ¢f the Unlform
Standands of Professional Appretss) Practice (USPAP) for & Restricted Appralsal
Report. As such, it represents only imited or summary discussions of the data,
reasoning and analyses used in the appraisal process 10 deveiop the appratser's
opinion of value stated elsewhere. Supporting documentetion that ia not provided
with this report conceming the data, reasoning and analyses has been refained in
the appraiser's file copy. The depth of the discussion containad in this
mmnhmﬁcbhnmuﬂn&mm&hmueduudm

report stalad bajow.

Scops of Worlc

In preparing this report, the sppraiser absarved the subject sita and the
improvemnents on October 7, 2005. Ralevant information on compsrable land and
improved sie sales, construction costs and accnied depracistion were also gathered,
verifisd and considersd.
All three approaches to value were considered; the salas comparison approach and
cost approach were developed for the 092305A and 0923058 reports only. The cost
approach does not apply 10 unimproved land in the case of 0523050 hypotheticat site
value report. The present cider improvements ane piven a depreciated contributory value.
A land valkue renge was determinad by appraisal of the sublact site and improvements
“as Is" with present F-2 zoning and for comparison purposes of the total sublect sita in
report 052305A and In hypothetical reports 0923058 and 092305C.

The income approach, along with rents, comparative rantal data and
calculated formulss and muitipliers, ks used ONLY IF the sublect is Mty 1o
bacome a rental income propesty in the foreseeible fulure, which s not
the case for the subject dwelling at this time.

Purposa of the Appraisal and Usa of te Report:

The purpose of this appramal report is to estimato the market valve 25
defined on the attachad certification/imiting conditions addendum Inciuded with
the attached USPAP addendum.

mwmummwmmmummmh
the pwposa of establishing a fair market value by an independent third party
for Maasure 37 proceedings. The use of this report is matricied o the clients,
Joseph and Nina Tetrler, telr aon Dan Tetzler as advisor and Ron Funke as advisor
and sgent, for this specific purpese only, Duly consfituted Lane County commitioes
or courts for Maaswe 37 appeals are also expacied readers of this seport but Lane
County Is not a client of the appraiser.

This report in lts present configurstion is not intended for any finencing purpose
whatnoever. Any other authorized use of this report will be stated elthar below or In the
letter of engagement.

The appraiser |s not and will not become responsible for any unauthorized use.
Errors and omissions insurance is not extended to a future third party reader and
mwmummwhmdmmmm
of this repert to any third party.

Supplomental Certifications:

| certify that the use of this raport is subject 1o the requirements of the
Appraisal Instituta refating to review by its duly suthorized representatives.

In addition, | cettify that, to the best of my inowledge and befiel, tha
reported analysas, opinions and conclusions wene developed, and this report
prepared, with conformity to the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and the Standards of Professlonal Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Inatitute.

signed and dated October 28, 2005

Cotg ﬁ/ﬁf S My e~

Cralg E. McKern Appraiser R-C.

o SUP — “TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a }amods, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



Gennral serial photo with stibject In approximate center of photo, South Fork Spencer Creek from upper left to lower right,
McBath Road from upper left curving south and out of pholo on south; Eugens Is to northeast.

Sublect property aerial photo with ¢reek bottormn along lzeak Watton Raad In lowsr photo, larpe ireguiar meadow at 19p center
Is north end of targer parcel site (Inciuding efl acreage), improvements clustered in lower canter
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Tplode 97405

Driveway to subject dweliing on tax fot 700
ut kaak Walton Road

Tex Lot 701 on fight

South Fork Spencer Creek st bridge $o tax Jot
TOD — sana ¢ifve also accesses tax lot 701

Drive from 30749 izaak Walton Road toward
areek, dweling on tax lot 701 on left, excluded
from this report

Driveway passes through tax lot 701 as an
ensement

Form BPICPIX -— "TOTAL for Windows® apprafsal software by a1z made, Ing, — 1-800-ALAMODE




Iototy G705 |

Oidar moblle homa on left was placed s
replacement for the ariginal home which burned
circa 1878, A socond homesite with permits (per
cwner) circa 1985 was aliowsd under then

In effect zoning ondinances

Both main dweling and mobile home are on Tex
Lot 700 ‘

Piacehoider mobile homa s a 1872 or 1973
Lamplighior single wide with a rein cover and
ndded storage room, covened deck

Well Is shared with main dweliing; seplic sysiem
Is saparais (one for each dweling)

Southwest elevation of placeholder mobile home

Form GPRIGPD(— *TOTAL for Windows® appraisel software by a la mode, Inc. —- 1-B00-ALAMODE



Dwelling photos

30549 izaak Walton Road, south elevation

North elevation looking west

North elevation looking east

Form GPCPIX — TOTAL for Windows* appraisal software by a la mode, ine. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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Looldng northwest from rear of 30549 [zask
Walton Road toward Tax Lot 800 including
wooded area and hifls to right

Flatiands have hydric solls and ciay soils with
scrub oak and slow drainage typical; the better
homesitss ane located above the creek bottom
in the appraiser's opinion

Locking north from 30540 kzasik Waon Rosd
dwelling foward Tax Lot 800

w00 aertal pholos and fopo map

Looking northeast from rear of 30540 zank
Whaiton Road 1o Tax Lot 202 owned by othera
which starts at barely visible fence lina.

Foum 6PICPIX — “TOTAL for Windows™ eppraisal software by & a mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



Older stock bam and sheds on southeast
pottion of Tax Lot 700

Newer equipment shad and woodshed located
oast of main dweliing

Newer equipment shed on right, various alder
sheds to left, stock bam at rear of photo.

Cloared area in foreground is from a mobie
home which was not attachad o the site and
waa not occupied but was recently demalished
and removed ’

Fom GPICPT( — “TOTAL for Wintdows® azreisal software by a la mode, ine. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT  memo. 0523054

iraak Watton Road Cfy Eugens S OR___ 7ip Coge B7405
Bounds Legal W cards or Lane *** fire patrol ]
Fax 1 ang 58.00 ==
Ho burrower Tetzier, Joseph and Nina

Mﬂ’ HQAS N/A

NA
Nina Tetzier_cfo Ron Funka
Craky E.
Location Urtan
BuRvp Ovr 5%
Gowhny [ ) Rapid
Property valves [ increasing
Demandisungly [ Shortage

Nete: Race ems the raela! compesition of he maighberbood ars mot sppralss facters.
Neighborhood boundaries #nd charactaristics. _The subject area is locatad south of and outside the Eugena city Bmits/Urban Growth Boundary within
5 Croek watershad; Camas Swaig Creek walsrghed o the south and east, Amazon Cresk walarshed to the north and aas! —
mumumdumhummnmmmwm appead o mvkel, 5.
-] mawmmmumwmmmummmmﬂhm % g

I.lndlﬂdll.np
[] Moty |} Likay
X In process
| Te: Residential from
vacan! on_available sies
and by partitioning

o E and

.7} with 510 10 acre ubdlvlsiomuwm Mnm slh-buﬂlhomes
The srea has over decades with a wide of home N sty L.

naw snd y SOUNDes creatad.

Markst condlians in the sublect meighborhond {incleding support Jor the sbove conciusions redaind ko the tend of propery vakies, derand/supply, and marketing S
-maﬂnmmmmﬁnummuhmdmmmmm
In under 8.26+F the iowest in the 45+ ysars dus o
ant-recassion An active FII no War in Resltor:
nce st this Emited if¥er dernand o toas o
time. Sellers in lower o ooooi ing time under 50 for iced homes.
The mix of homes and &3 noted sbove does not In this m of area .
mmnmam)--uummhmwumwmnm? Yo [ )Mo
Approimais tokel by of wills i the subject project mwmumumhmmm
Describe slements snd recreaional : _ The slis is not in a Plannad Unit Development.
Dimensions _trreguisr, se6 piat map attached Topograghy Level 1o maderate south slope |
Sam _80.15 acres more or less Comerlot Xivs (Mo [See Larger than typleal forama __ |
Speciic 2oing ciassiicaion and desaripion _F-2 Impaicted Forstiand Shape tmegntar
Zonkg coiance B Legal [ ] Legal nonconformming (Grandiahered use) { ] Begal (] No zoning Draimage MNomally Adequate |
[ 1 Other use {mpiai) View See photographs |
ihities Fublic e Off-she lenprovemenls Type

Puble Mature, Maintained ]
Elacyicly B_  lsimt  Asphen [ Driveway Sorface AR Weathar Gravet/Concrele
Gey I:I__.__wwmuon-—__g ‘

Cl

|

Appanet easements No Adverse
Wler . [)PrivateWel | Gidewak _Mone FEMA Spectdl Food Hamad Aa [ Yes DX Mo
Sakaysewer [ ] Privote Septics) | Stmelights _None FEMA Zone _Zone X Maxp D 08-02-1699 |
J_1 Natura Siope ey Mone FEMA Map Mo, FEMA 41039C-1625F

Comments (spparwit advarss easements, mwmummammmmm Site as appreised
for Measwure 37 2l thres tax jots above . road and

sofis and classes in a "before™ scenariv. See L uﬂadnd gther 0923058 Cend D.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION EXTERKIR DESCAPTION FOUNDATION BASEMENT ISULATION

No. of Unis One Foundation Concreta Steb No AreaSq.Ft _None Roof i
No. of Siories One Exterior Walls Crawi Sz Yes % Finkshed Cefing _ R-16+ 1]
Type (Del/All)  Detached [Root Surisce Basenat  Mone Caling Wals _ R-11 B4
Design (Style) Rambler | Gutters & Dymspla. Galv. Metal Sump Pump None Wﬂ: mm: unk__ .

BitingPposst  Exating —_(WindowTyps  Alum SP Siider |Dampress  None "
Age (Y3} 38mA’___ |SonySceens  Yea'Yes Settement None OMEnny
A None

355555

Finishad area shove 8 Rooms:

HTERIOR Mau-wcnrﬂm HEATNG :

Foars Iﬁ. Vinyi, Ti Type FA

Walls Textured Drywal  |Fus Electric

Trim/Finish clear Flr, Painted Wd |Condilon Average |

BathAoor  _Vinyl COOLNE

Bath Wakscot _Ceramic Central _None

Doars _Sofid Fir Panel Other  _Filter Microwave

See comments below Condign A Wi B | Driveway

‘hddRional lezhes (special ensrgy eificient fems, #te);  _Standard insulation packege lor 1965 with possible added insulation over flat ceiling areas;

single aluminum slider windows. Wood stove on tile hearth in living room. Second homesite {30541) mobie homa has placehaider valve, |

Condition ol the Improvemants, deprecfation (physical, fmctional, and exdemal], repairs nesded. quaRy of construction, mmadefing/additions, eic.: Subiect built |

cwnars with its between 1865 and 1569; construction, design and materials typical of the era. Walk-through bath with gix fidures; tile _|

entry, dining and kitchen floors; newer Tiving roont and master bedroom carpet Famity/utllity/hobby room has washer/dryer hookups, original |

vinyl floors. interior sitfaces show ar for age; exterior paint, roof appear sound. A clear struclural/dry rot is asaumed.

Adverse envirormmantal condiBions {such as, bet not imfted 1o, hazardaus wastes, loxic substances, efc.} presemt in e improvements, on the ste, of in the

immedizta visinity of the sublect property.:  _The siie was previousty built upon; no epparent "dead” soll areas or past toxie materials on or near the

site other than typical household/sh chermmls found in rrost homes, gareges. Any farm chemicals assumed applied per instructions.
Freddie Mac Form 70 893 ’ PAGE 1 OF 2 Fannlz Maz Form 1004 /93
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UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT FleNo. 0923084

w. = §__ 375,000 | Comments on Cast Approach (sech as, saxres of cost estimalz, site value.
3] ESTMATED AEPRODUCTION COST-NEW.OF MAPROVEMENTS: aqeare foot calcutation and for HUO, VA and FrnHA, the sstimated remaining
Dweling 1788 5. R @5 5000 =3 160,920 ecoromic ia of e property}: Cast approach dats from 2005
A - National Bufiding Cost Manual snd offica filss. Physical ]
ppllances pod stiovehearth = 7,000 Is on method with egard to eny
GargefCarpont 452 Su.AL @3 _ 2500 11,300 8 raducing effective & Snllonr an, |
Totl Extimated CostNew ., ... ... ............ dimensions. Site ———
Less Physice  Funciiany
Demecation ____ 65,000
Oepraciaed Vavs of improvemments .. .. .. . ... ..
*As-Js" Valso of Ste Inprovernnts ... .. . ... ... .....
INDICATED VALUE BY £0ST APPH

COST AErAOACH

Intarior dimensions not placid o soale —I
Deck
so
3 oy
5 i - !
Farmiy
=l g Dining buh
— Mastor
oy [ ' Bedroom
——J\—— - 172 Bath [~}
ny m};
Blorage - ;
t
. ‘ oL | [ &
" Garage
Living Room Bedroom
: Badrcom
— o ne

100 Poich

GLAL First Floor 17689.0 1788.0
GAR Garage 451.5 451.8 29,0 x 0 1334.0
2.0 x 18.0 a6.0
1.0 x 23.0 23.0
10.0 x 21.5 215.90
4.0 x .0 180.0

Net LIVABLE Area { Rounded } 1788 5 ltems { Rounded ) 1788



Sae OR fipCode B7405
Comparable 4
85873 Lorana Highwary
FroxipSohiect 1 alr mile northwest
Sale Price 525,000
GonlvgAm 2508
Total Roome 9
Totd Badmoms 3
ToliBahwooms 3.5
Locaion Good
View Hite,Flelds, Creak
S 41.60 acres m/]
Cuialty Good
An 43act 25efT
RMLS photo usad due to
dwelling being off the
public way and peated
Comparable 2
83264 North Bracford Road .
Prox. 1 Sublect 10 air miles southeant
Sale Price 599,000
Grossling Ama 2,745
Total Rooms 10
Toibedooms 3
TotiBathroors 3
Localion Above Average
Yiou Hifls, Fleids, River
S 4528 acres mA
Oy Good
Age 28act t5elf
Appraiser'y flis photo
inspacied In July 2005
Comparable 3
266885 Ferguson Road
ProoSubjet 20 air miles northwest
Sale Price 435,000
Gossiviog A2 1,520
Totel Rooma [:]
" Tod Bedrooms 3
Told Bathroors 1
Location Average
View Hills, fields.
S 41 acres m/l
Oty Above Average
Age 3B8act 25eft
RMLS flla photo
First levei is a dayligit
basement counted separatsty
from matn level

Fort PIGPDCGR — “TOTAL for Windows" sppralsal softwars by a b mods, inc. ~— 1-800-At AMODE



VIS L B I, Py REMLY vy

HYPOTHETICAL,
UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPHAISAL REPORT  rieio 0523058
on Roed — HYPGTHETICAL m SmOR o ote 87405

provided with o pothetical partion of sa

HOAS N/A
9 Tracl 41039 -~ 10.02
g Not Applicable

Craig E. M C. 3 Road_ P q pgon 674014802
Urtan n gl Faeily Pousing Land e change
M ove s [)2570% [ Under 5% (] Notmaly [ Uity
L Slow | 5 In process
(] Doctning | [ ] Tenat & To: Residential from
| Oves supply E Vacart (0-5%) [ie vacant on availabls silag
Qyar 6 mos, land by parlitioning |

ate: lmanﬂmn&h&wuﬂholmmmlﬂupnualmton.
mmmmmmm m:@gmhmmmammmwdymwmmmmgmn
the Spence k watarshed; Camas Swale Creek watershed fo the soutti and east, Amazon Creek watarshed lo the north and east.
mmmumuumhnmmnwmmwmwumm

. Res south of the Eugena city miis in tha west Spencar Bulte ama In unincorporated Lane Cou Thls
mpioyTpent cantere, schools : 8 via major furaliurban connectol s

wmmumwmmuummwnumumm demand/sopply, uﬂmanwigm
—m:mummmhwhuwwmmdnmummmmm
Rising to atable undes p 8.25+/- q injerest re o hihe st 45+ years due to
strong govermment anti-yecessio . jve_ed arke owing no g ant effer WBI' Raslor-noled
rel\.mmaltmhﬁthh B3 WA i exiating home Supp gppear to trend 10 a shortage gt
mm.mmmw 2§ OIS Yy pay I LLAYOT Wl e . A KITUN i gy8 S 'whm
The inix of homes and akes as noled above does nol affect .
N Project information for PUDs. (¥ appicabln) - - s the developesulider n control of the Home Dwners® Associalion (HOA)? No
Approyimgie ol nomber of onlls Inthe subjectproject Appragimats wtal number of units for sale in tha subject profect
Describe commaon elements and recreational Eacies: The subject site Is not in a Planned Unit Development.

Dimersions _Sea hypothetical plat map Topopraphy Levelalong creek bottom |
Sk S acres more or leay Comestot [JYes Do |2 Typical smaR scres
Speciic zoning classicalion and descriplicn -2 impacted Forest Land Shaps Mostly Rectengqular |
mm Eluwl mem:&-mum)[]w ] Mo z0ning mnm NommaByAdequate |
m Pubc nuu Of-gekprovmarts  Typs Pubtlc Privale [Landscaping  Matwre Maintsined |
Becticlly B loew Asphewn 00 000 [ [ {odwwsySwtae _ANWasther GraveVConcrets |
Waiex [ ]PivateWell  |Sdmak _None [0 [ jrousSpechfocdtiazadAma | Yes [ Mo
Sanibyy swer [ ] Private Seplic{s) | Sveeligits _None (0 L[] |moMaZoos ZoneX  MapDsiz 08-02-1999
Shon srwe ] Naturad Siope | Ay None [1 (] IFMAMatNo FEMA41038C-1825F |
Comments (apparent adverss ezseménty, encroachments, specil assessments, slide msas, egal o lagal noncontaming Xxing use, et ): _Sitn as aporeised |
for Maasure 37 purposes Includes only five scres of the total 60+ acre site in an “afier™ scenario. See photos, maps, property descriptions
attached plus other reports 092305A and 092305C. This hypothatical slie does not exist and Is assurnad for Measure 37 purposes o
GEHEAAL DESCRIFTION [EXTERIIR DESCRFTION FOUNDATION BASEMENT INSULATION
Ne. ol Units One Foundeton Concrate Staby No AreaSq R Nome Roa! L
No. of Stories One Exerior Wals ~ Plywood/Batten |Crawl Space Yes % Fnished Caling _ R-13+_ [
Type (Dot/All)  Detached |Roof Surtace Comp. Shingles |Baemest  None Celiing

B Design (Styfe) Ramblor __ |Gytisrs & Dvmspls. Galy. Metal Surnp Pump Nona Walls

Exfsting/Proposed Eﬁ_ng_wmw'lm Alum SP Siider _|Damphess  None Roor
Mp (s} 38m1_ |SorvScreens  YealYes Setfement  None Outcide Entry
8 {irs} 25 {est arwischire infestation  None Apparent

1 Bea i 1 3 1.5

DESCRIPTION

Solid Fir Panel
See comments below
Additiona) features (special enetgy eflicient Hems, efc.): Standard hsulatbn packsge I‘or 1565 with passible added nsulation over ver fiat ceili ing areas;
J single pane atuminum skder windows. Wood stove on tile hearlh in living rosm. B
B Condition of e improvements, dopreciation (physical, functional, and exdamal), repais Resdad, quaiity of construction, femodeing/additions, els.: _Subject byl _|
=y by awners with permits between 1885 and 1968, construction, design and materinfs typical of the era. Walk-through bath with six fidures; tile
entry, dining and kitchen fioom; newer living room and master bedroom carpet Familyhutifityhobby room has washeridryer hookups, original
=3 vinyl floors. interior surfaces show typlcal wear for age; exterior paint, roof appesr sound. A dlear structural/dry rot mport is assumed, e
B Adverse environmental condtions (such as, but not Emited o, hazardous wastes, toxic substances, ste.) present in the impovernents, on the sha, or it the
¥ immediate vicinity of the subject poperty- _The site was not previously buill upon; no apparent “dead” sofl areas or past loxic materals onor near |
|l the site other than typicat household/shop chemicals found in most homes, gareges. Any farm chemicals assurmed applied par instructions,
Freddie Mat Fomm 70 693 PAGE 10F2 . Fannle Mae Form 1004 6/93
Form UA2 — “TOTAL for Windows® appralsal software by 2 la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




HYPOTHETHCAL
Pt UNIFORM RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT  mto 0973058
Bl ESTIMATED SITE VALUE . .= $ 175,000 | Comments on Cos Appraach (such a3, soutce of cos! estimats, it valys,
ESMTHJRH’HODWT!ONOOSTJEWGHPMMIS. square foot caiculation and tor HUD, VA and FnHA, the estimated remaining
Dwelling 1783S. R §S_ 5000 =3 160,920 sconomic Kie of the property): _Cost approach data 2005
Sch@s = National Bufiding Cost Manusl and offics files. Physical
Appllances, deck, wood stove/hearth - 7,000 ls on the with nd o'
Garage/Carpoit 452 S¢ R @%__ 2500 = 11,300 affective age. Ses floor plan
Total Estivaied CostNew ... ... ._........... =3____ 178220 | dimensions. Sits value Inciydes appreximately $25,000 vatue of|
sacond homeaits 1o main dwelling which
could Ekaly ba movad to a location on hiltside further from oresk
hottorn. $175,000 value for ske |s for one permitted SFR on
. 0,000 | hypo § acres; connidering solls, pravimity to others. Well, saptic
IDIEATED VALUE BY COST APPROAGH systems, drives uiiities, fance in site improvements figurs.
iTEM suuscr COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3

30549 Lzask Walton Road

Price/ LSS Ling Area

Date andvor A . Pas! inspection/ Pumlnw ]

piification Soon R
VALUE ADJMISTMENTS H DESCRTION  ©  +{-)$ Adusl

Cash i

NoResftyFea +13, 800
0 [ 10-2005 (COE)__: [

Good .

Fes

BT4acmVi

ﬂnualasdledbmcketkﬂcaiadvnheualr_rg
d cost bo construct with consideration o reduced
eCe58s basedonmlrnlmolmacﬂon SgleOneis |
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Dizla, Price and Data None Noted, None Notad, Known (3 years) None Noted, Known {3 years) Nona Noted, Known (3 years)
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Condiions of Appralsak 82l is mada to cash equiva USPAP/FIRREA guidetings; USPAP departure lons do not apply. See
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Comparable 1
as_zn Balley Hifl Road

2 air miles northwest
384,500
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Good
Woadad, Hila
114 acmi
Good minus
40act 200ff

RAMLS photo usad due to
dwelling being off the
public way and povted

Good
Wooded, Hils
6.74 acm/
Fale

5Gact 40eff

Appratsar's fle photo
Inspactad in July 2005
Property needed considerabi
work to bring R o coda- and
Bnancesble condition

4.02 acream/]
Above Average
G5act 250ff

RMLS file photo

This dwalling Is a remodeled
1850's rambler; there is also
a detached second ona BR
oné bath residence.



~ LARND APPRAISAL REPORT HYPOTHETICAL

fio No. 032305C
Bomower No borrowsr Cansus Tt _$0.02 Mgp Reference _Pittmon page 48
Property Adress NNA Lzeak Waltnn Road — hypothelical portion of Tax Lot 1§-04-23-00-00600
=] Ry Eugens County Lane Stats Oregon Tip Code 97405
Y Legel Description_Hypothetical Metes snd Bounds Description; unpattitioned portion of Tax Lot 16-04-23-00-00600 i
Data of Saio_N/A Lo Tem m. Property Rights Appraised  [4) Feo | ] Leasehoid | | De Minimés PUO

Acuisl R Estats Taos § ) Loan charges \o ba paid by seler § Othar sales concessions

i Lender/Clent.  Nina Tetzler /o Ron Funke, agent Adess 2585 Chernelton Sireel, Eugene, Oragon 57405
il Occupant_not ocoupled Agpraser Cralg E. Mckem Instructions t Appraiser sopralss o market value par USPAP standards.
Craig E

, McKem, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Cobuay Road, PMB 297 pena 0 97401%541-345—0744 facsimile 541-345-0577
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__Xindustld__ %Vt _10% _other, usas Adequacy of UtiRles [JBY!
GangeioPressnttandtse  [INotiiy [ Liey () TaigPlaca (') | Pruperty Compatiity bd &
{*} From vacant To _tesidential Proteciion trom Detrimentat Conditons [5G}
oA Pregominant Docupancy Ovmer i ivm % Yacam Police and Firs Protection L] &
Singis Famdy Price Range $ 150 $_ 1,500+ Predominant Valua §_500+- Ganarel Appearsnce of Properties x B
Singia Family Age New ym.\o_ B0+ wi. Prodominact Age 2050 yi5. | Appeal o Market B4 i1

Comments Including thosa taciors, Lavorable or mmiavorable, facting markstabily (8.0. public parks, schocls, view, noise): The sublect is tocated sbout Jairmites |
south of the Eugens city limils |n the west Spencer Butia area in unincorporated La s County. This location has pood proximity 1o E pene ]
smployme schoois, shopping and services via major furaliwban connector sireets; set maps. The sres contnues io develop with 5
i 10 scre parcel subdivisions as restrictive zoning allows: newer modulars. site-built homes prasant  Overall good doss-in residential appeal.
Dimensions , Sen hypotheticsl pist map = 500 Sq.Rorkees i Corner Lot
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B _{is the propecty located 1 a HUD kentifed Spactal Fiood Marard Arwa? — DOINOT - Yan
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sits (one of thres “after instences) located off Izask Walon Road at press: g ]
northwast comer of Tax Lot 602 Sofl types indicats McAlor siity clay loams along the creek bottom and various Class llle to Class Ve
loam o clay loam solis on slopes: H appaal ks aliowed, & specific : be necessary to detenmine best road and site layo
Tha ondersigred bas teciied By recent saies of propiries most sinkyr and preniviale o mubject a0 has conaidened Bhese it e ket arstiysls, The descripBon Incldes 3 doty
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installed/installed ; -15000 :
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R v olg 2me@00[7 Tt ls 213000f $__ 215000
Commerts o1 Market Oztx _Limited recent sale data for smaller vacant siies in subject area as most such existing parcels have been buill wpon in _|

the past and few have been created under restrictive zoning. Sale 1 is most proximate, recent and simils overall; soid in 5 calendar days;, |
Sales 2 & 3 further from services with minor location adjustment; site size difference at $5,000 per acre: other adiustments made at cast.
3 Comments and Condftions of Appraise The appraisel ks made o cash equivalancy par USPAP and FIRREA guidelines and USPAP departure .
o rovisions do not apply. See altachad assumptions, Emiting conditions and comments. Appralsed valua is for subject hypot etical st with road _
ccess ta lot line, no well or septic installed bul thatically assumed adequete and a| utilities to the ot ine and otherwise vacant and |
eady 1o build. Site as appralsed does not exist and this report s usshd only for hypothecating values for Ballot Measure 37 purpoges.
Fnal Reconcillation: Thamarketdalsmdl,bmdmﬂwnhsufmnga_blzshiarg%h@gﬂthsmmmllnbleindicmoralvalﬁ_
4 Support Is, trom the cost epproach. The income epproach ks not cons dered applicable to ownes-occupled single family meidences, The stated
z4 opinion of value |s within a namow range of adjusted, Indicated values. Sea additiona! report files for further data, photos.
| ESYIMATE THE MARXET WALUE, AS DEFIMED, OF SURIECY PROPENTY A3 OF Octoher 7, 2005 wbe$ 215000 .
l The oplnion of value stated is withln a ringe of Indicaled values. Valua opinion Ia provided for comparison purposas in 8 Measure 37 praceading

nly and only an | open market axposure test can be considared to true parket value.
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fraK Cralg £. McKem, Appraiser, P.C.
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Northwest comer of Tax Lot 602 at McBeth
Road kooking northeast toward cresk bottom.
Fancaline ls spproximale nortiwest boundary of
Teu Lot 802 and Teoe Lot 601, owned by others,

Posalbla accoss diive to potential upper
hypothetical aites cn Tax Lot 600 and north
portion of Tax Lot 700

Creek bottom snea of Tax Lot 602 looking weat
from nortirest of dwellings

Lower portion of sicped hillside area in
approximate southwest comer of Tax Lot 600,
looking north
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Reciprocal view from photo point wbove looking
south toward craek bottom from hilslde potential
hypothetical she ansa

Typical mbad wocxts tree stand in area with
oales, Dougles #r, biackberies and shrubs.

A potentizl dweling s, one of & number of new
sites proposed under Moasurs 37 remadties,
would be similar o this type of hitiside sio with
Mixed woods, open areas and views mainly o
the south, alowing solar nceese.

Looking east across upper meadow area as
shown on aerial photo at top of Tax Lot 600

Tax Lots 600, 602 and most of 700 wern usad

North alte boundary point shown on aerial photo
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Polantial homeske bench focated about one
third up east aide of site below lerpe notth
meadow shown in prior photo

Srrll spwing at old roed looking eest from about
75 yards from east propeity iine of Tax Lot 800
with T Lot 202

“Small exxcavaied pond in lower at lands area
nesr creek bottom to hifiside siope transition
arsa about 100 yards west of sast property ine

This point marked en aerial pholo
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